Docket No.: 2870/315 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECOR' U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 10-04-2000 (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Tab settings -To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and original documents or copy thereof. 101479010 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Vasile Ionita-Manzatu Mirela Ionita-Manzatu Name: Color Access Gheorghe Cioca Andrew J. Bevacqua Internal Address: ☐ Yes 🗶 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 7 Corporate Center Drive Merger ✓ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name City: Melville _____ State: NY ZIP: 11747 Other Execution Date: July 28, 2000 and July 31, 2000 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 7/28/00 and 7/31/00 B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Estelle J. Tsevdos, (Reg. No. 31,145) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: _ □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Kenyon & Kenyon 8. Deposit account number: One Broadway 05-1320 State: NY ZIP: 10004 City: New York 10/02/2000 BBYRNE 00000136 051320 09632059 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC:581 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Estelle & Trenda of the original document.

Estelle J. Tsevdos (Reg. No. 31,145)

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, VASILE IONITA-MANZATU, MIRELA IONITA-MANZATU, GHEORGHE CIOCA and ANDREW J. BEVACQUA ASSIGNORS, citizens Romania and the United States of America respectively, residing at 256 Haypath Road, Old Bethpage, New York 11804, 1 West Cliff Lane, Lake Grove, New York 11755 and 8 Redbridge Court, East Setauket, New York 11733, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in ANTIOXIDANTS IN CLUSTERS OF STRUCTURED WATER for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States concurrently herewith which is identified by Docket No. 2870/315; and

WHEREAS, COLOR ACCESS, INC., a Delaware corporation having an office at 7 Corporate Center Drive, Melville, New York 11747, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the

PATENT REEL: 011120 FRAME: 0865 said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite

| our respective signatures. |
|---|
| Date July 28/,2000L.S. VASILE IONITA-MANZATU |
| State of New Yan) County of Support Significant State of New Yan) |
| _ |
| On this <u>Os</u> day of <u>Juy</u> , 2000, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared VASILE IONITA-MANZATU, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. |
| NOTARY PUBLIC |
| PETER GIANCANA |
| Notary Public, State of New York No. 01G/6029622 |
| Qualified in Suffolk County Compission Expires August 23, 20 |
| Commission Expires August 20, 20 |
| Date July 28, 2000 L.S. |
| State of New Law (State of New Law) |
| Date July 20, 2000 State of New Low, County of Sitfolk Ss.: |
| On this day of Joy, 2000, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared MIRELA IONITA-MANZATU, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged the same to be her free act and deed. |
| Les Civarican |
| NOTARY PUBLIC PETER GIANCANA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01Gl6029622 |

Qualified in Sulfolk County
Commission Explica Tablet 23, 20_0|

REEL: 011120 FRAME: 0866

| Date | AL C |
|---|--|
| Date | GHEORGHE CIOCA |
| State of Narion) SS.: County of Surrow) | |
| | |
| | 000, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State DRGHE CIOCA , to me known and known to me to be e foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC |
| | PETER GIANCANA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01Gl6029622 Qualified in Suffolk County |
| | Commission Expires August 23, 20 01 |
| Date 7-31-00, 2000 | Andrew J. BEVACQUA |
| State of New York | \mathcal{G} |
| County of Sufficiently SS.: | |
| On this $3 \downarrow$ day of $0 \lor \lor$, 2 and County aforesaid, personally appeared ANDR | 000, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State EW J. BEVACQUA, to me known and known to me led the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the |
| | De El Grancon NOTARY PUBLIC |

PETER GIANCANA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01Gi6029622 Qualified in Suffolk County
Commission Expires August 23, 20 0

3

PATENT REEL: 011120 FRAME: 0867

RECORDED: 08/03/2000